
MAINE STATE
GOVERNMENT

ANNUAL REPORT
2020 - 2021

                                                                             

A Compilation of
Annual Reports of

State Departments and Agencies

Published at
Augusta, Maine

2020



Janet T. Mills 
Governor of Maine 

Compiled and edited by the
Department of Administrative and Financial Services,

Bureau of the Budget

Printed Under Appropriation Number 038 18B 2204 02 9010

To obtain an electronic copy of this Annual Report:
https://www.maine.gov/budget/maine-state-government-annual-report

To obtain a printed copy of this Annual Report:
Department of Administrative and Financial Services

Division of Procurement Services
9 State House Station, Augusta, ME 04333-0009

A word about copying material contained in this report…
Any person may reproduce, without restriction, any or all material in this edition.  

When several copies of materials are made for distribution, credit should be given to the 
Maine State Government Annual Report.

When any part of the text is partially reproduced for distribution, it should be noted 
that it is only a part and not the whole text as published.  Problems inherent to “out of 
context” quotes may detract from the information we have tried to provide on State 
Government agencies and their operations. 

The text of the Maine State Government Annual Report is meant to be a lightly-edited 
narrative report of the organizational units of State Government and is not intended as 
legal authority either for judicial notice or legal citation.

ii



O
R

G
AN

IZ
AT

IO
N

AL
 C

H
AR

T 
O

F 
M

AI
N

E 
ST

AT
E 

G
O

VE
R

N
M

EN
T 

C
IT

IZ
EN

S

G
O

V
ER

N
O

R

JU
D

IC
IA

L 
D

EP
A

R
TM

EN
T

Su
pr

em
e 

Ju
di

ci
al

 C
ou

rt
Su

pe
rio

r C
ou

rt
D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
rt A
dm

in
ist

ra
tiv

e 
an

d 
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

er
vi

ce
s

A
gr

ic
ul

tu
re

, 
C

on
se

rv
at

io
n 

&
 F

or
es

try
C

or
re

ct
io

ns
D

ef
en

se
, V

et
er

an
s 

&
 E

m
er

ge
nc

y 
M

an
ag

em
en

t

Ec
on

om
ic

 a
nd

 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

Ed
uc

at
io

n
En

vi
ro

nm
en

ta
l 

Pr
ot

ec
tio

n

H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 H

um
an

 
Se

rv
ic

es
In

la
nd

 F
is

he
rie

s 
an

d 
W

ild
lif

e
La

bo
r

M
ar

in
e 

R
es

ou
rc

es
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
 a

nd
 

Fi
na

nc
ia

l 
R

eg
ul

at
io

n

Pu
bl

ic
 S

af
et

y
Tr

an
sp

or
ta

tio
n

EX
EC

U
TI

V
E 

D
EP

A
R

TM
EN

T

O
ffi

ce
r o

f t
he

 G
ov

er
no

r
O

ffi
ce

 o
f t

he
 P

ub
lic

 A
dv

oc
at

e
G

ov
er

no
r’s

 E
ne

rg
y 

O
ffi

ce

IN
D

EP
EN

D
EN

T 
A

G
EN

C
IE

S 
–

O
TH

ER
 (P

ar
tia

l L
is

tin
g)

B
ax

te
r S

ta
te

 P
ar

k 
A

ut
ho

rit
y 

 
M

ai
ne

 A
rts

 C
om

m
iss

io
n

C
om

ba
t S

po
rts

 A
ut

ho
rit

y 
 

 
M

ai
ne

 S
ta

te
 L

ib
ra

ry
In

di
ge

nt
 L

eg
al

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
 

M
ai

ne
 S

ta
te

 M
us

eu
m

M
ai

ne
 E

du
ca

tio
na

l C
en

te
r f

or
 th

e 
D

ea
f

M
ai

ne
 H

um
an

 R
ig

ht
sC

om
m

is
sio

n
&

 H
ar

d 
of

 H
ea

rin
g 

an
d 

G
ov

er
no

r B
ax

te
r 

 
Sc

ho
ol

 fo
r t

he
 D

ea
f 

 
 

M
ai

ne
 H

ist
or

ic
 P

re
se

rv
at

io
n 

C
om

m
is

sio
n 

M
ai

ne
 P

ub
lic

 B
ro

ad
ca

sti
ng

 C
or

po
ra

tio
n

Pu
bl

ic
 U

til
iti

es
 C

om
m

iss
io

n

Q
U

A
SI

-IN
D

EP
EN

D
EN

T 
ST

A
TE

 E
N

TI
TI

ES
(P

ar
tia

l L
is

tin
g)

C
on

ne
ct

M
ai

ne
A

ut
ho

rit
y 

 
M

ai
ne

 M
un

ic
ip

al
 B

on
d 

B
an

k
Ef

fic
ie

nc
y 

M
ai

ne
 T

ru
st 

 
M

ai
ne

 P
or

t A
ut

ho
rit

y
Fi

na
nc

e 
A

ut
ho

rit
y 

of
 M

ai
ne

 
 

M
ai

ne
 P

ub
lic

Em
pl

oy
ee

s R
et

ire
m

en
t S

ys
te

m
M

ai
ne

 C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
 S

ys
te

m
M

ai
ne

 S
ta

te
 H

ou
sin

g 
A

ut
ho

rit
y

M
ai

ne
 G

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l F

ac
ili

tie
s A

ut
ho

rit
y

M
ai

ne
 T

ur
np

ik
e 

A
ut

ho
rit

y
M

ai
ne

 M
ar

iti
m

e 
A

ca
de

m
y 

 
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 o
f M

ai
ne

 S
ys

te
m

 
 

 
 

W
or

ke
rs

’ C
om

pe
ns

at
io

n 
B

oa
rd

LE
G

IS
LA

TI
V

E
D

EP
A

R
TM

EN
T

Se
na

te
 

 
   

   
   

   
   

H
ou

se
   

   
   

   
   

Le
gi

sla
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il

Se
cr

et
ar

y 
of

 
St

at
e

Tr
ea

su
re

r o
f 

th
e 

St
at

e

A
tto

rn
ey

 
G

en
er

al
St

at
e 

A
ud

ito
r



FOREWORD
The Maine State Government Annual Report is compiled by the Bureau of the Budget on behalf 
of the Governor pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 3, sections 43 - 46.  It 
documents, in convenient reference form, the administrative and financial structure, activities 
and accomplishments of the agencies of the State Government.  In accordance with legislative 
intent, it replaces a profusion of costly annual or biennial reports independently published by 
state departments and agencies, and it establishes accountability with respect to many 
agencies, boards and commissions not previously subject to reporting requirements.

The Maine State Government Annual Report reflects the scope and diversity of Maine State 
Government operations during the fiscal period covered by this report.  The mass of reports 
accumulated by the Bureau of the Budget have been edited and revised as necessary to 
conform to statutory requirements and the overall report concept.

Individual reports of departments, their principal subdivisions, and other agencies generally 
feature seven basic elements of construction as follows:

1. Identification Summary
2. Purpose
3. Organizational Background
4. Program
5. Licenses, Permits, etc.
6. Publications
7. Finances, Fiscal Year

This form of construction is used wherever possible in all reports.  However, in view of certain 
inconsistencies and questions which may arise concerning nomenclature, the following 
discussion of terms and report construction may be of assistance.

IDENTIFICATION SUMMARY.  This section “headlines” the report of each agency and serves to 
identify the agency, its executive officers, central office location and telephone number.  Specific 
items appearing in the agency heading, which may require some interpretation, include the 
following:

Established: This reflects the year in which the organizational unit was created as a statutory or 
administrative entity, despite a subsequent change of name.  If, at some point in time, the 
department or agency experienced a major reorganization in terms of administrative structure, 
purpose or function, the year in which the change occurred is considered the year it was 
established.

Reference:
Policy Area. There are 9 broad areas of emphasis under which all activities of State Government 
are categorized.  Each organizational unit reported in the Maine State Government Annual 
Report is assigned to the Policy Area which most appropriately identifies the prevailing nature of 
its legislation. Each of the 9 Policy Areas has been assigned a name and a 2-digit number as 
follows:

00 Governmental Support and Operations
01 Economic Development and Workforce Training
02 Education 
03 Arts, Heritage and Cultural Enrichment
04 Natural Resources Development and Protection
05 Health and Human Services
06 Justice and Protection
07 Business Licensing and Regulation
08 Transportation Safety and Development

Umbrella.  In order to make the list of organizational units manageable, they have been 
classified based on the relationship between them.  This was done by two criteria:

a) Each State Department, the Public Utilities Commission, Maine Maritime
Academy, and the Board of Trustees of the University of Maine System was 



assigned a different 2-digit number and each unit which was, by law, determined 
to be a part of these was assigned to that 2-digit “umbrella” number.  Thus, all 
units carrying an “01" in front of their 3-digit unit number are part of the 
Department of Agriculture, Conservation & Forestry, for example.

Each of these Umbrellas has been assigned a name and a 2-digit number as follows:
01 Department of Agriculture, Conservation & Forestry 
02 Department of Professional and Financial Regulation
03 Department of Corrections
05 Department of Education
06 Department of Environmental Protection
07 Executive Department
09 Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife
10 Department of Health and Human Services
12 Department of Labor
13 Department of Marine Resources
15 Department of Defense, Veterans and Emergency Management
16 Department of Public Safety
17 Department of Transportation
18 Department of Administrative and Financial Services
19 Department of Economic and Community Development
26 Department of the Attorney General
27 Office of the State Auditor
28 Office of Treasurer of State
29 Department of the Secretary of State
30 Legislative Department
31 Law and Legislative Reference Library

       32 Reserve Fund for State House Preservation and Maintenance
       33 Office of Program Evaluation and Government Accountability

40 Judicial Department
65 Public Utilities Commission
75 Maine Maritime Academy
78 Board of Trustees of the University of Maine System

b) The many independent units - not part of the umbrellas listed above - were 
assigned to one of five 2-digit umbrella numbers which helped to classify the 
units in terms of the prevailing nature of their statutory or other authority or 
relationship to State Government.  Thus umbrella “90" identifies those that 
“Regulate”, “92" those that “Advise”, etc. Each of these umbrellas has been 
assigned a name and a 2-digit number as follows:

90 Independent Agencies - Regulatory
92 Independent Agencies - Advisory
94 and 95 Independent Agencies - Other
98 Independent Agencies - Interstate Compact
99 Independent Agencies - Not Part of State Government

Unit.  Each State Government organizational unit created by the Constitution, Statute or Private 
and Special Law has been assigned a different 3-digit number.  Each unit created by Legislative 
Order, by Judicial Order, by Executive Order of the Governor - or, in a few cases, by other 
acceptable authority - has been assigned its parent’s 3-digit number followed by a letter.

Unit Citation.  Reported here is the legal citation which created the organizational unit.  When 
one locates this citation in the appropriate document, one should find additional data relating to 
its purpose, authority and membership close by.  If such a citation appears in the Statutes, that
is the entry used since it has closer proximity to additional meaningful data than, for example, a 
Constitutional citation.

Average Count - All Positions and Legislative Count. The Average Count - All Positions
represents the full-time equivalent of all positions authorized by the Legislature for the time 
frame covered by this report.  The Legislative Count, where applicable, represents the count 
associated with only positions that have been authorized for 52 weeks per year.



Organizational Units.  Listed under this heading are all organizational units, both statutorily and 
administratively - created, which are an integral part of the agency.  Most of these organizational 
units are either discussed in the accompanying text or are presented separately in a successive 
report.

PURPOSE: This is a brief expression of the agency’s overall objective, purpose or mission.  This 
section also outlines the primary responsibilities of the agency as specified by statute or 
expressed in other legal instruments which authorize the agency to perform certain functions or 
conduct certain activities.  There is no attempt to state the full extent of the agency’s powers and 
duties which are often interspersed throughout the law.  One interesting aspect of the laws 
relating to the Executive Branch is that the statutes seldom confer powers of the State upon 
administrative units, but rather upon administrative officials.  This is reflected in many reports 
where a department or agency created by statute is indicated as functioning solely through 
authority vested in its executive head.  There are some reports, however, where this distinction 
is not noted.

ORGANIZATION: It is characteristic of the State Government to exist in an organizational flux 
as it is modified and altered by each successive Legislature and each Administration to meet 
contemporary needs for programs and services.  This section offers some clarification of the 
past and present administrative position of each principal agency in the hierarchy of Maine State 
Government in an effort to minimize confusion caused by name-changing, establishment, 
abolishment, transfer and merger of agencies and their subdivisions.  The organizational 
background is based upon that contained in the Maine Revised Statutes Annotated, as 
amended, and the Public Laws of the State of Maine.

PROGRAM: Although the identification, administration and organization of state agencies are 
significant to the purposes of this report, an account of their specific activities and 
accomplishments during the past fiscal year is fundamental.

At the departmental level, the program summary generally consists of a broad review of overall 
departmental activity, with details provided in the reports of component organizational units 
which follow.  Several departments are unique in that they embrace a number of somewhat 
autonomous units under the general administrative direction of an executive head.  In such 
instances, the department’s program summary may be comprised solely of the reports of its 
component units.

LICENSES, PERMITS, ETC.: Many state agencies issue licenses, permits, registrations or 
certificates.  This heading is an attempt to assemble such information in a broad-interest 
document.

PUBLICATIONS: This section provides an opportunity for an agency to make known additional 
information concerning its programs and products by listing its available publications.

FINANCES, FISCAL YEAR: Financial data relating to agency operations during the past fiscal 
year displays all agency expenditures by category and type of fund.

This data is generated from the Budget and Financial Management System (BFMS) 
supplemented by data not included in the State’s accounting system or not carried in sufficient 
completeness as to present a useful picture.  Examples of the latter are the University of Maine 
System and the Maine Maritime Academy.  Data relating to enterprise-type accounts reflect only 
those expenditure elements which are included in the work program process.

Expenditures of the agency are indicated by fund and line category detail in general accordance 
with the State’s accounting system.  Some categories are split and some are combined in an
effort to meet what is interpreted to be the intent of the Annual Report law.

The chief administrative unit of each department-type umbrella will have two financial displays: 
one which records the summary of all expenditures for the umbrella; and one for those 
expenditures relevant only to the operation of the chief administrative unit. Since BFMS deals 
with “rounded” whole-dollars, some small dollar differences will exist between this report and the 
Financial Report issued by the State Controller.



This Maine State Government Annual Report is the culmination of a joint effort to produce an 
understandable documentation of the structure and operations of Maine State Government 
during a particular year in its history.  It has been an attempt to create a factual, objective and 
definitive reference of permanent value in a manner, hopefully, in keeping with the spirit and the 
intent of the law and in the interests of promoting greater comprehension of the workings of the 
State Government and its responsibility and responsiveness to the public it serves.  How closely 
this report achieves these objectives is left to the judgment of those who will use it.

THE EDITOR



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Department of Administrative and Financial Services 1
Office of the State Controller 2
Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages and Lottery Operations 3
Bureau of the Budget 5
Capitol Planning Commission 6
Central Fleet Management Division 7
State Claims Commission 8
State Employee Health Commission 9
Division of Financial and Personnel Services 10
Bureau of General Services 11
Bureau of Human Resources 13
Office of Information Technology 15
InforME 16
State Liquor and Lottery Commission 17
Office of Marijuana Policy 18
Maine Board of Tax Appeals 19
Bureau of Revenue Services 20
Division of Risk Management 22

Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry 24
Bureau of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources 25
Maine Agricultural Bargaining Board 27
Office of the Commissioner 28
Bureau of Forestry (AKA Maine Forest Service) 28
State Harness Racing Commission 30
(Office of) State Horticulturist 31
Land for Maine's Future Board 32
Bureau of Resource Information and Land Use Planning 33
Maine Milk Commission 35
Bureau of Parks and Lands 36
Board of Pesticides Control 38
Pull Events Commission 39
(Office of) Sealer of Weights and Measures 40

Department of the Attorney General 42
District Attorneys 44
Office of Chief Medical Examiner for the State 44
Victims' Compensation Board 45

Office of the State Auditor 47
Audit Bureau 48
Unorganized Territory (Audit) 49

Department of Corrections 51
Bolduc Correctional Facility 52
County Jail Operations 53
Maine Correctional Center 54
Juvenile Justice Advisory Group 56
Juvenile Community Corrections 58



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Long Creek Youth Development Center 59
Mountain View Correctional Facility 60
State Parole Board 62
State Prison 63
Division of Probation and Parole 64
Office of Victim Services 66

Department of Defense, Veterans and Emergency Management 68
Administrative Services Division 71
Maine Emergency Management Agency 72
Military Bureau 74
Bureau of Maine Veterans' Services 76

Department of Economic and Community Development 78
Office of Business Development 79
Maine State Film Commission 81
Maine State Film Office 81
Office of Innovation 82
Maine Small Business and Entrepreneurship Commission 83
Office of Tourism 84
Office of Community Development 85

Department of Education 87
Alternative Breakfast Delivery Service Program 88
Community Schools Program 89
Facilities, Safety and Transportation 89
Higher Education and Educator Support Services 90
Leadership Team 92
Magnet Schools 93
Learning Systems Team 93
School Finance and Operations Team 95
Special Services Team 96
Teacher Retirement 98
Learning Through Technology Team 98
Education Unorganized Territory 99

Department of Environmental Protection 101
Bureau of Air Quality 103
Land Resources 104
Office of the Commissioner 105
Board of Environmental Protection 106
Bureau of Water Quality 107
Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management 108
Board of Underground Storage Tank Installers 110

Executive Department 112
(Office of) Governor 112
Governor's Office of Communications 113
Governor's Energy Office 114
Governor's Board on Executive Clemency 115



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Governor's Select Committee on Judicial Appointments 115
(Office of) Public Advocate 116

Department of Health and Human Services 118
Office of Child and Family Services 119
Division of Disease Prevention 120
Division of Disability Determination Services 122
Division of Disease Surveillance 123
Dorothea Dix Psychiatric Center 124
Office for Family Independence 125
Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention 127
Division of Environmental and Community Health 128
Finance 129
Office of MaineCare Services 131
Office of Aging and Disability Services 132
Office of Behavioral Health 133
Maine Public Drinking Water Commission 135
Division of Facilities Management 136
Riverview Psychiatric Center 137
Sexual Assault Forensic Examiner Advisory Board 138

Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife 139
Division of Licensing and Registration 141
Advisory Council 142
Division of Engineering 143
Advisory Board for the Licensing of Guides 144
Maine Outdoor Heritage Fund Board 145
Division of Public Information and Education 146
Bureau of Resource Management 147
Bureau of Warden Service 149

Judicial Department 151
Administrative Office of the Courts 152
Board of Bar Examiners 153
State Court Library Committee 154
Court Alternative Dispute Resolution Service 155
District Court for the State of Maine 155
Committee on Judicial Conduct 157
Board of Overseers of the Bar 158
Superior Court 158
Supreme Judicial Court 159

Department of Labor 161
Office of the Commissioner 162
Division of Administrative Hearings 163
State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation 164
Division for the Blind and Visually Impaired 164
Division for the Deaf, Hard of Hearing and Late Deafened 166
Commission for the Deaf, Hard of Hearing & Late Deafened 167



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Bureau of Employment Services 167
Bureau of Unemployment Compensation 169
Bureau of Labor Standards 170
Maine Labor Relations Board 172
Panel of Mediators 173
Racial, Indigenous and Maine Tribal Populations 174
Board of Occupational Safety and Health 175
Bureau of Rehabilitation Services 175
State Workforce Board 176
Maine Unemployment Insurance Commission 177
Center for Workforce Research and Information 178

Law and Legislative Reference Library 180
Legislature 182

State Compensation Commission 185
Citizen Trade Policy Commission 185
Office of Fiscal and Program Review 186
Office of Policy and Legal Analysis 187
Office of the Revisor of Statutes 187
Maine-Canadian Legislative Advisory Commission 188
State House and Capitol Park Commission 189
Commission on Interstate Cooperation 190
Commission on Uniform State Laws 190
Office of Legislative Information Technology 191
Senate 192
House of Representatives 193
Legislative Council 195
(Office of) Executive Director of the Legislative Council 196

Department of Marine Resources 197
Advisory Council (to Marine Resources) 198
Bureau of Policy and Management 199
Bureau of Marine Patrol 200
Bureau of Pulic Health 201
Bureau of Marine Science 203

Maine Maritime Academy 206
Department of Professional and Financial Regulation 208

Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection 209
Board of Dental Practice 212
State Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers 214
Bureau of Financial Institutions 215
Bureau of Insurance 217
Office of Professional and Occupational Regulation 220
Board of Licensure in Medicine 224
State Board of Nursing 225
State Board of Optometry 228
Board of Osteopathic Licensure 229



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Office of Securities 230
Office of Program Evaluation and Government Accountability 233
Department of Public Safety 235

Division of Building Codes and Standards 236
Bureau of Capitol Police 238
Missing Children Information Clearinghouse 239
Maine Criminal Justice Academy 239
Board of Trustees of the Maine Criminal Justice Academy 241
Maine Drug Enforcement Agency 242
Consolidated Emergency Communications Bureau 243
Emergency Medical Services Board 244
Office of the State Fire Marshal 246
Gambling Control Board 247
Bureau of Highway Safety 249
State Bureau of Identification 250
Bureau of State Police 250

Public Utilities Commission 252
Emergency Services Communication Bureau 254
E-9-1-1 Council 255

Department of the Secretary of State 259
Administrative Services Division (Motor Vehicles) 259
Maine State Archives 259
Division of Archives Services 261
Division of Corporations, UCC and Commissions 262
Bureau of Corporations, Elections and Commissions 263
Division of Driver License Services 264
Division of Elections and APA 265
Division of Information Technology 266
Division of Enforcement, Anti-Theft & Regulation 267
Division of Legal Affairs 268
Medical Advisory Board (Re: Licensing of Drivers) 268
Bureau of Motor Vehicles 269
Division of Public Services 271
Division of Records Management Services 272
Regulatory Fairness Board 272
Bureau of the Special Advocate 273
Division of Vehicle Services 273

Reserve Fund for State House Preservation and Maintenance 276
Department of Transportation 277

Bureau of Finance and Administration 280
Maine Aeronautical Advisory Board 280
Maine State Ferry Advisory Board 281
Bureau of Maintenance and Operations 282
Maine Pilotage Commission 283
Bureau of Planning 284



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Bureau of Project Development 286
Public Transit Advisory Council 287
Bureau of Transportation Services 288

(Office of) Treasurer of State 290
Board of Trustees of the University of Maine System 292
Independent Agencies - Regulatory 294

Maine Charter School Commission 294
State Board of Education 295
Clean-Up and Response Fund Review Board 296
Maine Health Data Organization 297
Workers' Compensation Board 299

Independent Agencies - Advisory 301
Allagash Wilderness Waterway Advisory Council 301
Animal Welfare Advisory Council 301
Archives Advisory Board 302
Maine Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Advisory Council 303
Acquired Brain Injury Advisory Council 304
Maine Children's Cabinet Early Childhood Advisory Council 305
Continuing Education Advisory Committee 305
Criminal Law Advisory Commission 306
Advisory Council on Tax-Deferred Arrangements 307
Maine Commission on Domestic and Sexual Abuse 308
Domestic Abuse Homicide Review Panel 309
Advisory Committee on Fair Competition With Private Enterprise 309
Family Law Advisory Commission 310
Maine Fire Protection Services Commission 311
Maine Historical Records Advisory Board 311
Statewide Homeless Council 312
Homeland Security Advisory Council 313
New Ventures Maine Advisory Council 314
Board of Licensure of Professional Investigators 315
Board of Licensure of Water System Operators 315
Lobster Advisory Council 316
Organ Donation Advisory Council 317
State Poet Laureate Advisory Selection Committee 318
Pollution Prevention and Small Business Assistance Advisory Panel 318
River Flow Advisory Commission 319
Shellfish Advisory Council 320
Substance Use Disorder Services Commission 321
Advisory Board for the Licensing of Taxidermists 322
Telecommunications Relay Services Council 322
Board of Visitors - Maine Correctional Center 323
Board of Visitors - Maine State Prison 324
Board of Visitors - Long Creek Youth Development Center 325

Independent Agencies - Other 326



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Maine Arts Commission 326
Baxter State Park Authority 329
Maine Biomedical Research Board 330
State Civil Service Appeals Board 331
Maine Commission for Community Service 332
Maine State Cultural Affairs Council 333
Maine Economic Growth Council 333
Board of Emergency Municipal Finance 334
State Emergency Response Commission 335
Kim Wallace Adaptive Equipment Loan Program Fund Board 336
Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices 337
Finance Authority of Maine 339
Advisory Committee on Medical Education 340
Maine Health and Higher Educational Facilities Authority 341
Maine Historic Preservation Commission 342
Maine Human Rights Commission 343
Maine Indian Tribal-State Commission 345
Maine State Library 346
Maine Library Commission 347
Maine Lobster Marketing Collaborative 348
Maine Motor Vehicle Franchise Board 349
Maine Municipal Bond Bank 349
Maine State Museum 353
Maine State Museum Commission 355
Northern New England Passenger Rail Authority 355
State Board of Property Tax Review 356
Maine Public Utility Financing Bank 357
Maine Public Employees Retirement System 357
Saco River Corridor Commission 359
Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics Council 361
Maine Technology Institute 362
Wells National Estuarine Research Reserve Management Authority 363
Dirigo Health 365
Downeast Institute for Applied Marine Research and Education 366
Efficiency Maine Trust 367
Maine Humanities Council 368
Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services 370
Centers for Innovation 370
Small Enterprise Growth Board 371
Maine Vaccine Board 372

Independent Agencies - Interstate Compact 373
Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission 373
Northeastern Interstate Forest Fire Protection Commission 374
Maine-New Hampshire Interstate Bridge Authority 375
New England Board of Higher Education 375



TABLE OF CONTENTS

St. Croix International Waterway Commission 377
New England Interstate Water Pollution Control Commission 379

Independent Agencies - Not Part of State Government 380
Wild Blueberry Commission of Maine 380
University of Maine System Wild Blueberry Advisory Committee 381
Board of the Maine Children's Trust Incorporated 381
Civil Air Patrol 382
ConnectME Authority 384
Maine Dairy and Nutrition Council 385
Maine Dairy Promotion Board 386
Maine Development Foundation 387
Disability Rights Maine 389
ME Ed Ctr Deaf & Hard of Hearing & Gov Baxter School for Deaf 390
Maine Governmental Facilities Authority 391
Maine Historical Society 391
Maine Hospice Council 395
Maine State Housing Authority 396
Maine Insurance Guaranty Association 397
Maine International Trade Center 398
Maine Military Authority 399
Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority 399
Combat Sports Authority of Maine 400
Pine Tree Legal Assistance 401
Maine Potato Board 403
Seed Potato Board 404
Maine Public Broadcasting Corporation 404
Maine Rural Development Authority 406
Board of Trustees of the Maine Community College System 407
Maine Turnpike Authority 409
Board of Trustees of the Maine Veterans' Homes 409

 















































































































































B
a
yo

n
et

s,
 F

o
rw

a
rd

!

A
d
ju

ta
n
t 
G

e
n
e
ra

l/

C
o
m

m
is

s
io

n
e
r

M
ili

ta
ry

 B
u
re

a
u

A
rm

y
 N

a
ti
o
n
a
l 

G
u
a
rd

 

A
ir
 N

a
ti
o
n
a
l 
G

u
a
rd

B
u
re

a
u
 o

f 
V

e
te

ra
n
s
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s

S
e
rv

ic
e
 t

o
 

V
e
te

ra
n
s

V
e
te

ra
n
s
 M

e
m

o
ri
a
l 

C
e
m

e
te

ri
e
s
 

M
a
in

e
 E

m
e
rg

e
n
c
y
 

M
a
n
a
g

e
m

e
n
t 

A
g

e
n
c
y

M
a
in

e
 M

ili
ta

ry
 

A
u
th

o
ri
ty

D
e
p
u
ty

 
C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
e
r

D
V

E
M

 O
rg

a
n

iz
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
C

h
a
rt

Michael
Typewritten Text

Michael
Typewritten Text

Michael
Typewritten Text

Michael
Typewritten Text

Michael
Typewritten Text

Michael
Typewritten Text

Michael
Typewritten Text

Michael
Typewritten Text

Michael
Typewritten Text





































































































































































































































Troy Jackson
President of the Senate

Ryan Fecteau
Speaker of the House of Representatives





























































































































































































































































































Program Name Awards $ Awarded 
Arts & Humanities (fall) 4 $3,892  
Arts & Humanities (spring) 5 $5,000  
Arts Learning  9 $36,800  
CCED: Cultural Plan 1 $10,000  

CCED: Implementation 2 $70,000  
Creative Aging 1 $1,000  
Jane Morrison Film Scholarship 1 $1,162  
Maine Artist Fellowship 7 $35,000  

Organizational Development 35 $167,818  
Partnership Grant 19 $142,100  
Partnership Grant (off year) 8 $86,700  
Project Grant for Artists 56 $132,094  
Project Grant for Artists (Relief) 36 $36,000  
Project Grant for Organizations 19 $87,090  
Special Projects (MENB) 1 $5,000  
Special Projects (Mayo) 1 $5,000  

Special Projects (Craft) 1 $10,000  
Special Projects (Org Relief) 23 $91,436  
Special Projects (Craft) 1 $5,000  
Traditional Arts Apprenticeship 4 $12,000  
 















































Maine Municipal Bond Bank    2020 

 

Additional Program Information: 

In 1998, the Maine Legislature established the Maine School Revolving Renovation Fund to 
promote efficient capital financing activities for the construction, renovation and maintenance of 
school facilities.  The Bank jointly administers the Program with the Maine Department of 
Education.  The Bank receives allocations from the State for deposit into the Fund.  In fiscal year 
2021 24 new loans were processed, totaling $19,548,510.  The Bond Bank continued to monitor 
outstanding loans and process loan requisitions as they were received.   

In 1989, the State of Maine designated the Bank to serve as the administrator and financial manager 
of the Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund Program, which it jointly administers with the 
Maine Department of Health and Human Services and Clean Water State Revolving Loan Fund 
Program, which it jointly administers with the Maine Department of Environmental Protection.  In 
fiscal year 2021, the Clean Water Program provided 38 loans totaling $30,953,282 to finance 
wastewater construction projects.  The Drinking Water Program provided 22 loans totaling 
$27,309,368 to finance public water systems construction projects. 

In 2004, the Maine Legislature established the Transportation Grant Anticipation Fund for the 
purpose of assisting the Maine Department of Transportation in the financing of qualified 
transportation projects.  This Program is jointly administered with the Maine Department of 
Transportation.  Loans are secured pursuant to a pledge and certificate issued by the Maine 
Department of Transportation, which pledges future Federal Transportation funds to secure payment 
of GARVEE bonds.  To date, the Bank has issued $352,420,000 in Grant Anticipation Bonds. 

In 2008, the Maine Legislature established the Transportation Infrastructure Fund for the purpose of 
providing financial assistance for the planning, design, acquisition, reconstruction, rehabilitation and 
other transportation capital improvements in the State of Maine.  This Program is jointly 
administered with the Maine Department of Transportation.  Loans are funded through the issuance 
of tax exempt revenue bonds and are secured by the TransCap Trust Fund, which is administered by 
the Bank.  To date, the Bank has issued $296,817,620 in Transportation Infrastructure Revenue 
Bonds.  The issues were rated AA by Standard & Poor's and AA-by Fitch Ratings.  

In 2010, the Bank created a new bond resolution for the issuance of Qualified School Construction 
Bonds.  In October of 2013, bonds were issued in the General Tax-Exempt Resolution totaling 
$1,150,238 that assisted 1 governmental unit to finance their capital projects.  No new QSCB bonds 
have been issued since October 2013. 

In 2013, the Maine Legislature established the State Liquor Operation Fund for the purpose of 
making advances to the State of Maine to make payments to health care providers for services 
provided prior to December 1, 2012 under the MaineCare program.  The bonds are to be repaid from 



a portion of future liquor revenues collected by the State Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages and Lottery 
Operations.  In September of 2013, the Bank issued $220,660,000 in Liquor Operation Revenue 
Bonds.  The issues was rated A+ by Standard & Poor.  In fiscal year 2021, the bank continued to 
monitor and receive revenues so bond payments are made in accordance to the liquor act and 
agreement. 





















































































 Wabanaki People, Culture, History & 
Art,” along with companion online 
programming. In 2020, MHS hosted 
(July -Dec) an exhibition entitled “State 
of Mind: Becoming Maine” an 
exhibition exploring the impact of 
statehood on various Maine 
communities, including Wabanaki, 
Anglo Americans, Black, and Acadian 
communities. Companion public 
programming, all hosted online due to 
the pandemic, offered an opportunity 
to explore complex and important 
issues related to statehood, as well as 
contemporary issues in response to 
the pandemic, Black Lives Matter 
movement and historical inequities. In 
May 2021, MHS opened its exhibition 
“Begin Again: Reckoning with 
Intolerance in Maine”, along with 
companion programming, aimed at 
further exploring historical inequities 
and contemporary issues rooted in 
history.  

 
In response to the pandemic, MHS 
shifted its robust public programming 
to online, via Zoom. While this shift 
was necessary for safety reasons, it 
also provided opportunity to expand 
MHS’ audiences, and increased 
program attendance significantly, by 
allowing guests to attend from greater 
distance. Public programs are made 
available free online after live 



viewings. Between June 2020 and June 
2021, 4,396 people attended our 
online programs. Unfortunately, for 
pandemic reasons, MHS was unable to 
host school groups at the galleries or 
W-L House, although we continued to 
engage with student groups online, 
when possible. During 2020, MHS 
created new curriculum, largely aimed 
at Bicentennial or exhibition related 
topics, and added the curriculum to 
the Maine Memory Network, free for 
teachers. MHS also added stories to its 
My Maine Stories platform on 
Bicentennial, pandemic, and social 
justice topics, as well as general Maine 
history.  

 



































Index

(Office of) Executive Director of the Legislative Council 196
(Office of) Governor 112
(Office of) Public Advocate 116
(Office of) Sealer of Weights and Measures 40
(Office of) State Horticulturist 31
(Office of) Treasurer of State 290
Acquired Brain Injury Advisory Council 304
Administrative Office of the Courts 152
Administrative Services Division 71
Administrative Services Division (Motor Vehicles) 259
Advisory Board for the Licensing of Guides 144
Advisory Board for the Licensing of Taxidermists 322
Advisory Committee on Fair Competition With Private Enterprise 309
Advisory Committee on Medical Education 340
Advisory Council 142
Advisory Council (to Marine Resources) 198
Advisory Council on Tax-Deferred Arrangements 307
Allagash Wilderness Waterway Advisory Council 301
Alternative Breakfast Delivery Service Program 88
Animal Welfare Advisory Council 301
Archives Advisory Board 302
Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission 373
Audit Bureau 48
Baxter State Park Authority 329
Board of Bar Examiners 153
Board of Dental Practice 212
Board of Emergency Municipal Finance 334
Board of Environmental Protection 106
Board of Licensure in Medicine 224
Board of Licensure of Professional Investigators 315
Board of Licensure of Water System Operators 315
Board of Occupational Safety and Health 175
Board of Osteopathic Licensure 229
Board of Overseers of the Bar 158
Board of Pesticides Control 38
Board of the Maine Children's Trust Incorporated 381
Board of Trustees of the Maine Community College System 407
Board of Trustees of the Maine Criminal Justice Academy 241
Board of Trustees of the Maine Veterans' Homes 409
Board of Trustees of the University of Maine System 292
Board of Underground Storage Tank Installers 110
Board of Visitors - Long Creek Youth Development Center 325



Index

(Office of) Executive Director of the Legislative Council 196
Board of Visitors - Maine Correctional Center 323
Board of Visitors - Maine State Prison 324
Bolduc Correctional Facility 52
Bureau of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources 25
Bureau of Air Quality 103
Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages and Lottery Operations 3
Bureau of Capitol Police 238
Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection 209
Bureau of Corporations, Elections and Commissions 263
Bureau of Employment Services 167
Bureau of Finance and Administration 280
Bureau of Financial Institutions 215
Bureau of Forestry (AKA Maine Forest Service) 28
Bureau of General Services 11
Bureau of Highway Safety 249
Bureau of Human Resources 13
Bureau of Insurance 217
Bureau of Labor Standards 170
Bureau of Maine Veterans' Services 76
Bureau of Maintenance and Operations 282
Bureau of Marine Patrol 200
Bureau of Marine Science 203
Bureau of Motor Vehicles 269
Bureau of Parks and Lands 36
Bureau of Planning 284
Bureau of Policy and Management 199
Bureau of Project Development 286
Bureau of Pulic Health 201
Bureau of Rehabilitation Services 175
Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management 108
Bureau of Resource Information and Land Use Planning 33
Bureau of Resource Management 147
Bureau of Revenue Services 20
Bureau of State Police 250
Bureau of the Budget 5
Bureau of the Special Advocate 273
Bureau of Transportation Services 288
Bureau of Unemployment Compensation 169
Bureau of Warden Service 149
Bureau of Water Quality 107
Capitol Planning Commission 6



Index

(Office of) Executive Director of the Legislative Council 196
Center for Workforce Research and Information 178
Centers for Innovation 370
Central Fleet Management Division 7
Citizen Trade Policy Commission 185
Civil Air Patrol 382
Clean-Up and Response Fund Review Board 296
Combat Sports Authority of Maine 400
Commission for the Deaf, Hard of Hearing & Late Deafened 167
Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices 337
Commission on Interstate Cooperation 190
Commission on Uniform State Laws 190
Committee on Judicial Conduct 157
Community Schools Program 89
ConnectME Authority 384
Consolidated Emergency Communications Bureau 243
Continuing Education Advisory Committee 305
County Jail Operations 53
Court Alternative Dispute Resolution Service 155
Criminal Law Advisory Commission 306
Department of Administrative and Financial Services 1
Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry 24
Department of Corrections 51
Department of Defense, Veterans and Emergency Management 68
Department of Economic and Community Development 78
Department of Education 87
Department of Environmental Protection 101
Department of Health and Human Services 118
Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife 139
Department of Labor 161
Department of Marine Resources 197
Department of Professional and Financial Regulation 208
Department of Public Safety 235
Department of the Attorney General 42
Department of the Secretary of State 259
Department of Transportation 277
Dirigo Health 365
Disability Rights Maine 389
District Attorneys 44
District Court for the State of Maine 155
Division for the Blind and Visually Impaired 164
Division for the Deaf, Hard of Hearing and Late Deafened 166



Index

(Office of) Executive Director of the Legislative Council 196
Division of Administrative Hearings 163
Division of Archives Services 261
Division of Building Codes and Standards 236
Division of Corporations, UCC and Commissions 262
Division of Disability Determination Services 122
Division of Disease Prevention 120
Division of Disease Surveillance 123
Division of Driver License Services 264
Division of Elections and APA 265
Division of Enforcement, Anti-Theft & Regulation 267
Division of Engineering 143
Division of Environmental and Community Health 128
Division of Facilities Management 136
Division of Financial and Personnel Services 10
Division of Information Technology 266
Division of Legal Affairs 268
Division of Licensing and Registration 141
Division of Probation and Parole 64
Division of Public Information and Education 146
Division of Public Services 271
Division of Records Management Services 272
Division of Risk Management 22
Division of Vehicle Services 273
Domestic Abuse Homicide Review Panel 309
Dorothea Dix Psychiatric Center 124
Downeast Institute for Applied Marine Research and Education 366
E-9-1-1 Council 255
Education Unorganized Territory 99
Efficiency Maine Trust 367
Emergency Medical Services Board 244
Emergency Services Communication Bureau 254
Executive Department 112
Facilities, Safety and Transportation 89
Family Law Advisory Commission 310
Finance 129
Finance Authority of Maine 339
Gambling Control Board 247
Governor's Board on Executive Clemency 115
Governor's Energy Office 114
Governor's Office of Communications 113
Governor's Select Committee on Judicial Appointments 115



Index

(Office of) Executive Director of the Legislative Council 196
Higher Education and Educator Support Services 90
Homeland Security Advisory Council 313
House of Representatives 193
Independent Agencies - Advisory 301
Independent Agencies - Interstate Compact 373
Independent Agencies - Not Part of State Government 380
Independent Agencies - Other 326
Independent Agencies - Regulatory 294
InforME 16
Judicial Department 151
Juvenile Community Corrections 58
Juvenile Justice Advisory Group 56
Kim Wallace Adaptive Equipment Loan Program Fund Board 336
Land for Maine's Future Board 32
Land Resources 104
Law and Legislative Reference Library 180
Leadership Team 92
Learning Systems Team 93
Learning Through Technology Team 98
Legislative Council 195
Legislature 182
Lobster Advisory Council 316
Long Creek Youth Development Center 59
Magnet Schools 93
Maine Aeronautical Advisory Board 280
Maine Agricultural Bargaining Board 27
Maine Arts Commission 326
Maine Biomedical Research Board 330
Maine Board of Tax Appeals 19
Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention 127
Maine Charter School Commission 294
Maine Children's Cabinet Early Childhood Advisory Council 305
Maine Commission for Community Service 332
Maine Commission on Domestic and Sexual Abuse 308
Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services 370
Maine Correctional Center 54
Maine Criminal Justice Academy 239
Maine Dairy and Nutrition Council 385
Maine Dairy Promotion Board 386
Maine Development Foundation 387
Maine Drug Enforcement Agency 242



Index

(Office of) Executive Director of the Legislative Council 196
Maine Economic Growth Council 333
Maine Emergency Management Agency 72
Maine Fire Protection Services Commission 311
Maine Governmental Facilities Authority 391
Maine Health and Higher Educational Facilities Authority 341
Maine Health Data Organization 297
Maine Historic Preservation Commission 342
Maine Historical Records Advisory Board 311
Maine Historical Society 391
Maine Hospice Council 395
Maine Human Rights Commission 343
Maine Humanities Council 368
Maine Indian Tribal-State Commission 345
Maine Insurance Guaranty Association 397
Maine International Trade Center 398
Maine Labor Relations Board 172
Maine Library Commission 347
Maine Lobster Marketing Collaborative 348
Maine Maritime Academy 206
Maine Military Authority 399
Maine Milk Commission 35
Maine Motor Vehicle Franchise Board 349
Maine Municipal Bond Bank 349
Maine Outdoor Heritage Fund Board 145
Maine Pilotage Commission 283
Maine Potato Board 403
Maine Public Broadcasting Corporation 404
Maine Public Drinking Water Commission 135
Maine Public Employees Retirement System 357
Maine Public Utility Financing Bank 357
Maine Rural Development Authority 406
Maine Small Business and Entrepreneurship Commission 83
Maine State Archives 259
Maine State Cultural Affairs Council 333
Maine State Ferry Advisory Board 281
Maine State Film Commission 81
Maine State Film Office 81
Maine State Housing Authority 396
Maine State Library 346
Maine State Museum 353
Maine State Museum Commission 355



Index

(Office of) Executive Director of the Legislative Council 196
Maine Technology Institute 362
Maine Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Advisory Council 303
Maine Turnpike Authority 409
Maine Unemployment Insurance Commission 177
Maine Vaccine Board 372
Maine-Canadian Legislative Advisory Commission 188
Maine-New Hampshire Interstate Bridge Authority 375
ME Ed Ctr Deaf & Hard of Hearing & Gov Baxter School for Deaf 390
Medical Advisory Board (Re: Licensing of Drivers) 268
Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority 399
Military Bureau 74
Missing Children Information Clearinghouse 239
Mountain View Correctional Facility 60
New England Board of Higher Education 375
New England Interstate Water Pollution Control Commission 379
New Ventures Maine Advisory Council 314
Northeastern Interstate Forest Fire Protection Commission 374
Northern New England Passenger Rail Authority 355
Office for Family Independence 125
Office of Aging and Disability Services 132
Office of Behavioral Health 133
Office of Business Development 79
Office of Chief Medical Examiner for the State 44
Office of Child and Family Services 119
Office of Community Development 85
Office of Fiscal and Program Review 186
Office of Information Technology 15
Office of Innovation 82
Office of Legislative Information Technology 191
Office of MaineCare Services 131
Office of Marijuana Policy 18
Office of Policy and Legal Analysis 187
Office of Professional and Occupational Regulation 220
Office of Program Evaluation and Government Accountability 233
Office of Securities 230
Office of the Commissioner 28
Office of the Commissioner 105
Office of the Commissioner 162
Office of the Revisor of Statutes 187
Office of the State Auditor 47
Office of the State Controller 2



Index

(Office of) Executive Director of the Legislative Council 196
Office of the State Fire Marshal 246
Office of Tourism 84
Office of Victim Services 66
Organ Donation Advisory Council 317
Panel of Mediators 173
Pine Tree Legal Assistance 401
Pollution Prevention and Small Business Assistance Advisory Panel 318
Public Transit Advisory Council 287
Public Utilities Commission 252
Pull Events Commission 39
Racial, Indigenous and Maine Tribal Populations 174
Regulatory Fairness Board 272
Reserve Fund for State House Preservation and Maintenance 276
River Flow Advisory Commission 319
Riverview Psychiatric Center 137
Saco River Corridor Commission 359
School Finance and Operations Team 95
Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics Council 361
Seed Potato Board 404
Senate 192
Sexual Assault Forensic Examiner Advisory Board 138
Shellfish Advisory Council 320
Small Enterprise Growth Board 371
Special Services Team 96
St. Croix International Waterway Commission 377
State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation 164
State Board of Education 295
State Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers 214
State Board of Nursing 225
State Board of Optometry 228
State Board of Property Tax Review 356
State Bureau of Identification 250
State Civil Service Appeals Board 331
State Claims Commission 8
State Compensation Commission 185
State Court Library Committee 154
State Emergency Response Commission 335
State Employee Health Commission 9
State Harness Racing Commission 30
State House and Capitol Park Commission 189
State Liquor and Lottery Commission 17



Index

(Office of) Executive Director of the Legislative Council 196
State Parole Board 62
State Poet Laureate Advisory Selection Committee 318
State Prison 63
State Workforce Board 176
Statewide Homeless Council 312
Substance Use Disorder Services Commission 321
Superior Court 158
Supreme Judicial Court 159
Teacher Retirement 98
Telecommunications Relay Services Council 322
University of Maine System Wild Blueberry Advisory Committee 381
Unorganized Territory (Audit) 49
Victims' Compensation Board 45
Wells National Estuarine Research Reserve Management Authority 363
Wild Blueberry Commission of Maine 380
Workers' Compensation Board 299

 


	20211202094146136.pdf
	20211202094319556.pdf
	20211202094451026.pdf
	20211202094606881.pdf



